
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JANUARY 27, 2021

FILE:  LU-2020-0047                                                                            AGENDA ITEM: E.4

STAFF AUTHOR:  Heather Ferris, Associate Planner

AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a request to 
amend a Special Use Permit (SUP-18-135) to occupy an additional 246 square feet of existing 
building on property zoned Retail Commercial (RC), located at 113 Rice Street, APN 002-152-02.  
(Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org).

STAFF SUMMARY: On October 24, 2018 the Planning Commission approved a Special Use 
Permit (SUP-18-135) to operate a Tattoo Parlor in an existing building on Rice Street.  The zoning 
code was previously amended to allow for Tattoo Parlors in the Retail Commercial zoning district 
as a conditional use.  As it is a conditional use, it may only establish upon approval of a Special 
Use Permit by the Planning Commission. The applicant is now requesting an amendment to 
expand their business into the attached 246 square foot room to the south of their existing 
building.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve an amendment to a Special Use 
Permit.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2020-0047, based on the findings and 
subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.”

VICINITY MAP:

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Note: The based language in these conditions is the language from the conditions of approval 
approved on October 24, 2018 with SUP-18-135.  Language proposed to be added appears in 
bold with an underline.  Language proposed to be deleted appears with a strikethrough.

1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the attached site development 
plan.

2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.

Project 
Location
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3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) months of 
the date of final approval. A single, one (1) year extension of time must be requested in 
writing to the Planning and Community Development Department thirty (30) days prior to 
the one (1) year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one (1) year 
and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void.

4. Prior to commencement of use, the applicant must obtain a Business License and a Health 
Permit.  

5. Building permits to meet applicable health code and/or change in occupancy may be 
required.

6. The applicant must submit plans in accordance with Nevada Administrative Code 
(NAC) 444.0779 to the local Health Authority for review and approval prior to 
utilizing the space for their business.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 (Special Use Permit); 
18.04.130 (Retail Commercial)

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Community / Regional Commercial (C/RC)

ZONING DESIGNATION:  Retail Commercial (RC)

KEY ISSUES: Will the use be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and be in keeping 
with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code?  

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:
NORTH: Retail Commercial / bar, retail shops & single-family residence
EAST: Retail Commercial / office
WEST: Retail Commercial & General Commercial / retail shops & used car sales
SOUTH: Downtown Mixed-Use & Retail Commercial / payday loan center & retail shops

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X (Area of Minimal Flooding)  
EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Zone II (Moderate)
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is relatively flat

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:
LOT SIZE: 0.21 acres
BUILDING SIZE: existing 900 square feet of a multi-tenant property; proposed expansion of 246 
square feet 

SITE HISTORY:
U-81-61: (January 7, 1982) Denial of Special Use Permit for a Bar/Restaurant on a property in 
the Retail Commercial zoning district.

U-91/92-8: (September 24, 1991) Approval of a Special Use Permit for a residence on a property 
in a Retail Commercial zoning district.

M-91/92-14: (May 7, 1992) Denial of appeal of an administrative decision regarding parking 
requirements on property zoned Retail Commercial.  The denial of the appeal clarified that 
existing parking for existing uses can remain, however, if a use or building is expanded requiring 
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more parking, that use must have adequate parking under current Carson City Municipal Code 
requirements.

SUP-18-135: (October 24, 2018) The Planning Commission approved Special Use Permit for a 
tattoo parlor to operate within 900 square feet of a multi-tenant building.

DISCUSSION:
The subject parcel is 0.21 acres and zoned Retail Commercial (RC).  The property is a multi-
tenant property, with uses including a music store, retail space, residence and single car garage, 
and the subject tattoo parlor and adjacent vacant space.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 18.04.130.2 a tattoo parlor is a conditional use in the 
RC zoning district; therefore, a Special Use Permit is required before establishing the use.  On 
October 24, 2018 the Planning Commission approved a Special Use Permit to allow for a tattoo 
parlor to operate in a 900 square foot space at the subject property.  The applicant is seeking to 
expand into the adjacent 246 square foot space within the same multi-tenant building. This 
expansion is considered an amendment to the existing Special Use Permit as it did not anticipate 
the use of this additional space.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve an 
amendment to the Special Use Permit.
  
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 35 property owners within 350 feet of the
subject parcel in accordance with the provisions of NRS and CCMC 18.02.045 on January 14,
2021. As of the writing of this report no written comments have been received regarding the 
proposed expansion.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be 
submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting of January 27, 2021, depending 
on their submittal date to the Planning Division.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS 

Engineering Division:
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request and offers no
conditions of approval.  The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas 
of purview relative to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, 
Conditional Uses.  The Engineering Division offers the following discussion:

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.   

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
The existing infrastructure is sufficient to provide safe access and circulation.  

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to provide service to the 
project.  

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.  
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C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.

Fire Department:
 Project must comply with International Fire Code and northern Nevada fire code 

amendments as adopted by Carson City.

Health Department
 Rice Street Tattoo must submit plans in accordance with Nevada Administrative Code 

(NAC) 444.0779 to the local Health Authority for review and have them approved prior to 
utilizing the space for their business.

Environmental Control:  
 If the project will disturb greater than 160 square surface feet, an asbestos assessment is 

required on all applicable materials being demolished (CCMC 12.12.6 and 40 CFR Part 
61).

 After receiving results back from the asbestos assessment, complete Carson City’s 
Acknowledgement of Asbestos Assessment Form.  Submit a copy of this form along with 
a copy of the asbestos assessment at the Carson City Building Department (CCMC 
12.12.065).

 An EPA 10-Day Notification may be required depending on the results of the asbestos 
assessment.  If demolishing load bearing walls or an entire structure, an EPA 10-day 
Notification is mandatory.  Please submit a copy of this document at the Carson City 
Building Department, along with the proof that the notification was sent to EPA Region IX 
(CCMC 12.12.065).

 Please note: if any asbestos containing material is to be taken to the Carson City Landfill 
for disposal, you must first obtain an Industrial Waste Manifest from the environmental 
control department before this material will be allowed to enter the landfill (CCMC 
12.12.050).

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS:

Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 18.02.080 
(Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project.

1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.

The subject property is designated as Community / Regional Commercial in the Master Plan.  This 
land use designation is characterized by a mix of retail and commercial services in a concentrated 
and unified center that serves the local community.  The subject property has been developed as 
a unified multi-tenant property that serves the local community.  The property is also located within 
Redevelopment Area #1.  Expanding the tattoo parlor into the adjacent vacant commercial space 
will help to meet the policies of the Master Plan related to redevelopment/re-use of vacant or 
under-utilized buildings.  The occupancy of the existing tenant spaces with the proposed 
expansion is consistent with the Master Plan.  

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
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compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development 
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or 
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts 
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.  

The subject property is in a commercial, multi-tenant building, including the existing tattoo parlor.  
Most of the surrounding uses are also commercial in nature.  There is a residence on-site and 
single-family residences located across Rice Street, north-east of the subject property.  Parking 
for the use is located on the west side of the property with additional on-site parking on Rice Street 
and E. John Street.  The existing tattoo parlor is limited by SUP-18-135 to operating entirely 
indoors with business hours being limited to 11am-7pm, 7 days per week.  The project is limited 
to the expansion of the existing tattoo parlor into the adjacent 246 square foot commercial space.  
The existing tattoo parlor was determined to be compatible with other uses in the immediate area.  
Due to the limited scope of this expansion and the existing conditions of approval, the project is 
not anticipated to be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development 
of the surrounding properties or the general neighborhood.  

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 

The proposed project is a small expansion of the existing tattoo parlor.  The existing infrastructure 
is sufficient to provide safe access and circulation.

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 
and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements. 

The proposed project is a small expansion of the existing tattoo parlor.  The existing sewer, water 
and storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to serve this site.  Staff does not find that the proposed 
use will overburden any public facilities.

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district. 

With the existing conditions of approval, the existing tattoo parlor was found to meet the standards 
set forth in Title 18 of the Carson City Municipal Code.  Parking was analyzed with SUP-18-135.  
This expansion into the existing vacant commercial space does not increase the parking demand 
for the entire site.  A total of 16 parking spaces are required for the multi-tenant building.  Parking 
is provided both on-site and on-street consistent with Division 2.3.13 of the Development 
Standards.  The expansion does not increase the total number of required parking spaces for the 
multi-tenant building.  The expansion of the tattoo parlor is limited in scope and will continue to 
meet the standards set forth in Title 18.

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. 

The proposed project is a small expansion of the existing tattoo parlor.  Staff finds that the 
proposed project will not be detrimental to public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  As 
noted in finding 2 above, the tattooing will occur entirely indoors with similar business hours to 
other retail type uses.  The tattoo parlor, with the proposed expansion, will continue to be an 
appropriate use in this commercial area.  
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7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 
result of proposed mitigation measures. 

This project is an amendment to an existing Special Use Permit for a tattoo parlor.  The project 
includes a 246 square foot expansion into the adjacent, vacant commercial space.  The proposed 
use will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  The site is 
currently a multi-tenant commercial space.  Activity on the property occurs indoors.  The 
surrounding properties are also commercial, with some residential uses located north and east 
on the other side of Rice Street.  The tattooing will be conducted similarly to other retail uses in 
the area.  

Attachments:
Application LU-2020-0047
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